
    

 
    

  

 

THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL 

of the 

BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE

County of Essex

State of New Jersey

           Monday, March 22, 2021 

 
RESOLUTION  NO.    51-21        

 
Offered by Councilor  LEFKOVITS 
Seconded by Councilor  

 
WHEREAS,  the Borough of Glen Ridge seeks to pave various streets in 2021; and, 
 
WHEREAS, seven bids were received and opened on March 12, 2021; and, 
 
WHEREAS,  Stanziale Construction, LCC 2 Springdale Ave, East Orange, New Jersey 07017 submitted 
the lowest responsible bid and supplemental bid in the amount of $843,798.25 for the Base & Alternate 
Bids; and, 
 
WHEREAS,  the Chief Finance Officer has certified the availability of funds for this contract from the 
current fund, NJDOT Municipal Aid 2019 & 2020 and CDBG 2020 grants; and, 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge that DLS 
Contracting Inc. be awarded a contract for the aforementioned improvements and that the Administrator 
and the Director of Planning and Development are hereby authorized to sign the contract documents 
necessary to effectuate the award of this contract.   
 

FIRM NAME BASE BID TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL #1 BASE BID + ALL SUPPLEMENTS 

STANZIALE CONSTRUCTION  $       737,250.65   $             106,547.60   $                                    843,798.25  

AMERICAN ASPHALT  $       776,506.60   $             103,004.08   $                                    879,510.68  

DLS CONTRACTING  $       804,479.70   $             105,374.50   $                                    909,854.20  

D&L PAVING  $       925,272.81   $             116,129.40   $                                1,041,402.21  

D.S. MEYER  $       952,856.90   $             107,163.50   $                                1,060,020.40  

AJM CONTRACTORS  $    1,013,267.00   $             109,211.00   $                                1,122,478.00  

JA ALEXANDER  $    1,048,029.57   $             113,870.02   $                                1,161,899.59  

 
Certification 

I, Tara Ventola,  Municipal Clerk of The Borough of Glen Ridge, County of Essex, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the 
foregoing to be a true and exact copy of a Resolution duly authorized by The Borough Council on this  22nd day of March 
2021. 
 
 
               
                Tara Ventola 

                      Municipal Clerk 


