
    

 
    
  
 

THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL 
of the 

BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE
County of Essex

State of New Jersey

                Monday, July 10, 2023 
 
RESOLUTION  NO.     125-23       

 
Offered by Councilor  LAW  
Seconded by Councilor  
 
 
WHEREAS,  the Borough of Glen Ridge sought to improve various streets through the NJDOT 2020 
Municipal Aid Program; and, 
 
WHEREAS,  Stanziale Construction, LLC of 2 Springdale Ave, East Orange, New Jersey 07017 
submitted the lowest responsible bid and was awarded the base and alternate projects for a contract 
total of $843,798.25; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Glen Ridge had previously approved change orders in the amount of 
$129,042.54 bringing the total project cost to $972,840.79; and,  
 
WHEREAS, through the course of the project, the Project Engineer identified additional areas of 
work, including cobblestone gutter restoration, resetting of bluestone sidewalks, additional base 
course and top course asphalt; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the proposed change order has been reviewed and verified by the Project Engineer; 
and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Chief Finance Officer has certified the availability of funds for this contract from the 
NJDOT Municipal Aid grant and capital ordinance. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the change order in the amount of $91,830.57 is 
hereby approved bringing the total project cost to $1,064,671.36. 
 
 
 

Certification 
I, Tara Ventola,  Municipal Clerk of The Borough of Glen Ridge, County of Essex, State of New Jersey, do hereby 
certify the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of a Resolution duly authorized by The Borough Council on this 10th 
day of July 2023. 
 
 
               
                Tara Ventola 

                      Municipal Clerk 


